REGULAR MEETING OF THE WEST BRANCH CITY COUNCIL HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER OF CITY HALL, 121 NORTH FOURTH STREET, MONDAY, MAY 21, 2012

Mayor Pro-Tem William Ehinger called the meeting to order at 6:06 p.m.

Present:  Mayor Pro-Tem William Ehinger, Council Members Kim Ervans, Denise Lawrence, Chad Lucas, Timothy Schaiberger, and Rusty Showalter

Absent:  Mayor Todd Thompson

Other officers present:  City Manager Tom Youatt, Clerk/Treasurer Jane Tennant, Police Chief Rodger Williams, Attorney Michael Juarez, and County Commissioners Beverly Scott and Bruce Reetz

All stood for the Pledge of Allegiance.

Council reviewed a request from the property of 320 S. Fourth St. for a one-time water/sewer reduction due a renter not reporting a leaky bathtub faucet and a leaking toilet.

MOTION BY ERVANS, SECOND BY SCHAIBERGER, TO GRANT A ONE-TIME ADJUSTMENT DUE TO A LEAKY BATHTUB FAUCET AND A LEAKING TOILET FOR 320 S. FOURTH ST. TO REFLECT A 6,000 GALLON USAGE.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY SCHAIBERGER, TO APPROVE THE MINUTES AND SUMMARY OF THE REGULAR MEETING HELD MAY 7, 2012.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY SHOWALTER, SECOND BY SCHAIBERGER, TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE MINUTES OF THE BROWNFIELD/LAND BANK MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 21, 2012, PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING HELD APRIL 10, 2012, AIRPORT BOARD MEETING HELD APRIL 18, 2012, EMS AUTHORITY MEETING HELD APRIL 19, 2012, AND THE APRIL TREASURER’S REPORT.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY SHOWALTER, SECOND BY LUCAS, TO APPROVE THE REQUEST FROM PAM HILTS TO HOLD THE 4TH ANNUAL EARLEEN FOX MEMORIAL WALK/RUN ON OCTOBER 6, 2012 USING THE SAME ROUTE AS LAST YEAR.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

Council reviewed the peddlers and solicitors application from Teresa Vaughan to sell a variety of items from a food cart.  Ms. Vaughan stated she would sell during the Fabulous Friday events.  Council asked Ms. Vaughan if she would adjust her menu if a non-profit group were selling the same item.  She stated that she would be willing to make adjustments.  She stated that she would be looking at setting up in front of the alley by Sun Spa Tanning.

MOTION BY SCHAIBERGER, SECOND BY SHOWALTER, TO APPROVE THE PEDDLERS AND SOLICITORS APPLICATION FROM TERESA VAUGHAN TO SELL A VARIETY OF FOOD ITEMS FROM HER “TERRY DOGS” CART WITH THE STIPULATION THAT HER ITEMS FOR SALE DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THAT OF A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION ON FABULOUS FRIDAYS AND THAT SHE DOES NOT SELL AT OR NEAR THE LITTLE LEAGUE FIELDS.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

Mayor Pro-Tem Ehinger opened the public hearing on the completed 2011 Infrastructure Project that received CDBG funding at 6:17 p.m.  Manager Youatt gave a recap of the project.  No one else wished to be heard on the subject.

MOTION BY SCHAIBERGER, SECOND BY ERVANS, TO CLOSE THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:19 P.M.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

Council member Schaiberger reported that the Hospital Board would begin work on amendments to the by-laws.

Discussion was held on several blight conditions.

Council Member Lucas gave a report on the EMS Authority.

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY SCHAIBERGER, SECOND BY EHINGER, TO APPOINT THOMAS A. KISH TO THE MEDICAL ARTS CENTER BOARD OF DIRECTORS, TERM TO EXPIRE DECEMBER 31, 2013.

Yes – Ervans, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – Ehinger, Lawrence

Absent – Thompson

Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY SHOWALTER, TO APPROVE THE APRIL FINANCIAL STATEMENT.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY SHOWALTER, SECOND BY LUCAS, TO APPROVE THE BILLS IN THE AMOUNT OF $328,897.79.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY SHOWALTER, SECOND BY SCHAIBERGER, TO ADOPT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:

RESOLUTION #12-10

RESOLUTION APPROVING FIRST AMENDMENT

TO FINANCING CONTRACT

City of West Branch

County of Ogemaw, State of Michigan


WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the Financing Contract dated April 23, 2009, (the “Contract”), entered into among the City of West Branch, County of Ogemaw, State of Michigan (the “City”), the Township of Ogemaw, County of Ogemaw, State of Michigan (“Ogemaw Township”), the Township of West Branch, County of Ogemaw, State of Michigan (“West Branch Township”) and the West Branch Area Wastewater Treatment Plant Authority (the “Authority”); and


WHEREAS, a First Amendment to Financing Contract has been prepared among the City, Ogemaw Township, West Branch Township and the Authority to revise the definition of “Proportionate Share” as defined in the Contract; and


WHEREAS, this City Council has reviewed the proposed First Amendment to Financing Contract.


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT:

1. The First Amendment to Financing Contract, described in the preamble to this resolution, is approved, and the Mayor and City Clerk are directed to execute and deliver the First Amendment to Financing Contract on behalf of the City.

2. All resolutions and parts of resolutions in conflict with this resolution be and the same hereby are repealed.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY SHOWALTER, TO ADOPT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:

RESOLUTION #12-11


WHEREAS, the West Branch City Council in §51.095 and §52.39 of the City of West Branch Code of Ordinances have determined that water/sewer charges constitute a lien on the property, and


WHEREAS, §92.17 of the Code of Ordinances states that the charges for mowing noxious weeds shall be a lien against the premises, and


WHEREAS, Section 2.3 of the City Charter provides for removal of nuisances after the owner of the property has been notified and does not provide for the removal, 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the West Branch City Council hereby acknowledges the following liens and authorizes the Clerk to place these charges on the 2012 tax roll:

Water/Sewer Charges

404 W. Houghton Ave.
$167.52

243 N. Burgess St.
$181.46

411 S. Eighth St.

$225.33

215 S. Fifth St.
$391.52

137 N. Fourth St.

$273.14

315 S. Fourth St.
$305.01

112 S. Livingston St.

$402.62

110 E. Ripley St.
$363.14

802 Victory St.

$614.42

240 N. First St.
$  96.00

411 S. Eighth St.

$597.60

Mowing

209 S. Fifth St.

$115.00

612 Parkway

$250.00

411 S. Eighth St.

$  60.00

110 E. Ripley St.
$  60.00

Vacant Lots Fairview
$185.00

257 N. Valley St.
$115.00

103 Sidney St.

$  60.00

164 N. Valley St.
$125.00

Blight Removal

300 N. Third St.

$484.03

411 S. Eighth St.
$539.47



Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Lucas, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – None


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY ERVANS, SECOND BY SCHAIBERGER, TO ADOPT THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION:

RESOLUTION #12-09


WHEREAS, the City Charter of the City of West Branch states that “the Council shall, by resolution, adopt the budget for the next fiscal year and shall, in such resolution, appropriate the money required for such budget and provide for a levy of the amount necessary to be raised by taxes upon real and personal property for municipal purposes.”


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the budget for the City fiscal year beginning July 1, 2012 as recommended by the City Manager and as adopted by the City Council, as described in the summary as follows:







REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

GENERAL FUND



   1,635,000

        1,635,000

be and the same is hereby adopted, and the amount therein provided as recommended; appropriations are hereby appropriated according to the departmental total, and


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that in order to carry out the provisions of the above described budget, the current tax rate shall be applied to the completed assessment roll taxable valuation of sixty-five million thirty-nine thousand eight hundred seventy-two dollars ($65,039,872) as required by Michigan Constitution.

TOTAL CITY TAX LEVY FOR GENERAL FUND PURPOSES

July 1, 2012 11.89 per $1,000.00 of Taxable Value for General Operating, and tax levy of 2.9105 per $1,000.00 for Refuse Collection

CITY TAX LEVY FOR THE DDA DISTRICT ONLY

July 1, 2012 1.542 per $1,000.00 of Taxable Value levied on the property in the DDA District

and, 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, to adopt the following budgets:

INDEPENDENT REVENUE FUNDS

Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund




$    2,000

Major Street







$  99,000

Local Street







$  57,000

Cemetery







$  30,000

DDA Operating Fund





$  54,000

Industrial Park Fund





$  32,000

Housing Resource Fund





$  71,000

Community Center Operating




$  18,000

Sewer Debt Fund






$304,000

Water Debt Fund






$  78,000

Plant Replacement Fund





$  24,000

Sewer Fund







$488,000

Water Fund







$134,000

Water Replacement Fund





$  10,000

Sewer Collection






$  63,000

Equipment Fund






$188,000

and,


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is allowed to exceed any line item or department summation within any specific department or fund including both revenues and expenditures providing that the total end of the year expenditures for any fund does not exceed the original appropriation.  A council resolution is required to appropriate additional amounts to any expenditure fund total, however, no resolution is required to exceed any revenue fund total.

Yes – Ehinger, Ervans, Lawrence, Schaiberger, Showalter

No – Lucas


Absent – Thompson


Motion carried

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

County Commission Scott reported on the Health Department, Transit, EDC, Mills Township ORV contract, Sheriff’s Department, tax foreclosures, 911 Committee, and the budget.

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

Council Member Lawrence asked if the Cemetery and Park would be mowed by Memorial Day.  Manager Youatt stated the DPW would have it done by the weekend.

*  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *  *

MOTION BY LUCAS, SECOND BY SCHAIBERGER, TO ADJOURN AT 6:42 P.M.

